

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

DWELLING PLACE NETWORK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PHILIP D. MURPHY, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State of New
Jersey, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-06281-RBK-AMD

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH
AND STATE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

RICHARD B. KATSKEE*
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER*
SARAH R. GOETZ*
Americans United for Separation of
Church and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 466-3353
katskee@au.org
luchenitser@au.org
goetz@au.org

JON W. GREEN
Green Savits, LLC
25B Vreeland Road, Suite 207
Florham Park, NJ 07932
Tel: (973) 695-7777
Fax: (973) 695-7788
jgreen@greensavits.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Date: June 3, 2020

*Application for admission *pro hac vice* filed separately.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Statement of Relevant Facts.....	3
Argument	5
I. The Orders Do Not Violate The Free Exercise Clause.....	5
A. Rational-Basis Review Applies To The Challenged Orders.	5
B. The Orders Would Satisfy Even A Compelling-Interest Test.....	11
1. The orders serve a compelling governmental interest.	12
2. The orders are narrowly tailored.....	13
C. The Vast Majority Of Courts To Consider Similar Free-Exercise Challenges To COVID-19-Related Orders Have Rejected Them.....	15
II. The Orders Do Not Violate The Free Speech Or Assembly Clauses.....	18
III. The Orders Do Not Violate The Establishment Clause, But Granting A Religious Exemption Would.....	21
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abiding Place Ministries v. Wooten</i> , No. 3:20-cv-683, ECF No. 7 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2020).....	17
<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:20-cv-1130, 2020 WL 2556496 (D. Md. May 20, 2020).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	14
<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 4:20-cv-81, 2020 WL 2514313 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020)	17
<i>Binford v. Sununu</i> , No. 217-2020-CV-00152 (N.H. Super. Ct. Mar. 25, 2020).....	17
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	20
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	22
<i>Bullock v. Carney</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 20-2096, 2020 WL 2819228 (3d Cir. May 30, 2020)	17
<i>Calvary Chapel of Bangor v. Mills</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:20-cv-156, 2020 WL 2310913 (D. Me. May 9, 2020).....	17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	5
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 3:20-cv-50153, 2020 WL 2112374 (N.D. Ill. May 3, 2020).....	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6, 16
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	19
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	20
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. La. Bd. of Health</i> , 186 U.S. 380 (1902).....	12
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	23
<i>Cross Culture Christian Ctr. v. Newsom</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 2:20-cv-832, 2020 WL 2121111 (E.D. Cal. May 5, 2020)	17
<i>Crowl v. Inslee</i> , No. 3:20-cv-5352, ECF No. 30 (W.D. Wash. May 8, 2020).....	17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	22
<i>Davis v. Berke</i> , No. 1:20-cv-98, 2020 WL 1970712 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 17, 2020).....	17
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , No. 20-1811, 2020 WL 2517093, (7th Cir. May 16, 2020)	16
<i>Elkhorn Baptist Church v. Brown</i> , No. S067736 (Ore. May 23, 2020)	17
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6, 11
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	21
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 6:20-cv-1102, 2020 WL 1910021 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2020).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>First Pentecostal Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , No. 20-60399, ECF No. 515418914 (5th Cir. May 16, 2020)	18
<i>First Pentecostal Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , No. 20-60399, ECF No. 515426773 (5th Cir. May 22, 2020)	18
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge</i> <i>No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	13
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	15
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	19
<i>Gish v. Newsom</i> , No. 5:20-cv-755, 2020 WL 1979970 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020).....	16
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	13
<i>Hannibal & St. Joseph R.R. Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877).....	12
<i>Hawse v. Page</i> , No. 4:20-cv-588, 2020 WL 2322999 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2020).....	17
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	19
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Lutheran Evangelical</i> <i>Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	23
<i>Hotze v. Hidalgo</i> , No. 2020-22609 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Apr. 13, 2020).....	17
<i>Hughes v. Northam</i> , No. CL 20-415 (Va. Cir. Ct. Russell Cty. Apr. 14, 2020)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	20
<i>King v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:20-cv-327, 2020 WL 1905586 (D.N.M. Apr. 17, 2020).....	17
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 2:20-cv-2040, 2020 WL 2110416 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2020).....	17
<i>Lighthouse Inst. For Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	20
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	15
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear</i> , 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>McCormick v. Stalder</i> , 105 F.3d 1059 (4th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	21
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	9
<i>Nigen v. New York</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01576, 2020 WL 1950775 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2020).....	17
<i>Nikolao v. Lyon</i> , 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>On Fire Christian Ctr., Inc. v. Fischer</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 3:20-cv-264, 2020 WL 1820249 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 11, 2020).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Our Lady of Sorrows Church v. Mohammad</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00674, ECF No. 14 (D. Conn. May 18, 2020).....	17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	6, 13, 22
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	6
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> , 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)	17, 18
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	13, 19
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47, 62 (2006).....	19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	11, 12, 13
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 20-55533, ECF No. 29 (9th Cir. May 22, 2020)	16
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, No. 19A1044, 2020 WL 2813056 (May 29, 2020)	7, 10, 15, 18
<i>Spell v. Edwards</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 3:20-cv-282, 2020 WL 2509078 (M.D. La. May 15, 2020).....	17
<i>Tabernacle Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 3:20-cv-33, 2020 WL 2305307 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020).....	18
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	18, 19
<i>Tolle v. Northam</i> , No. 1:20-cv-363, 2020 WL 1955281 (E.D. Va. Apr. 8, 2020).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	20
<i>Ungar v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 363 F. App’x 53 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	11, 22
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19
<i>United States v. Pitt</i> , 144 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1944).....	12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	20
<i>Whitlow v. California</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	13, 14
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	12, 13
Constitutions, Statutes, and Orders	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)	12
Executive Order No. 102 (Feb. 3, 2020), https://bit.ly/2AaLfWS	3
Executive Order No. 103 (Mar. 9, 2020), https://bit.ly/2M1zMLX	3
Executive Order No. 104 (Mar. 16, 2020), https://bit.ly/2LYfp2g	4
Executive Order No. 107 (Mar. 21, 2020), https://bit.ly/3bWUS8I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Executive Order No. 142 (May 13, 2020), https://bit.ly/36nL3zy	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order No. 143 (May 14, 2020), https://bit.ly/2AV5xnJ	11
Executive Order No. 148 (May 22, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XAY6ye	5, 6, 7, 11
Standing Order 20-02 (Mar. 16, 2020), https://bit.ly/2X4paST	4
Standing Order 2020-12 (May 22, 2020), https://bit.ly/2ZFf4tx	2, 5
 Other Authorities	
<i>Attorney General William P. Barr Issues Statement on Religious Practice and Social Distancing</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Apr. 14, 2020), https://bit.ly/2RIYzHO	7, 8
Lateshia Beachum, <i>Two churches reclose after faith leaders and congregants get coronavirus</i> , WASH. POST (May 19, 2020), https://wapo.st/2WQgW0x	14
<i>Coronavirus in the U.S.: Latest Map and Case Count</i> , N.Y. TIMES (updated June 2, 2020), https://nyti.ms/2X27IE6	1, 5
<i>COVID-19 Dashboard</i> , CTR. FOR SYS. SCI. & ENGINEERING AT JOHNS HOPKINS UNIV. (last visited June 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/2xR2V99	1
Chris Epp, <i>‘I would do anything for a do-over’: Calgary church hopes others learn from their tragic COVID-19 experience</i> , CTV NEWS (updated May 11, 2020), https://bit.ly/3dLUv2l	14, 15
Hilda Flores, <i>One-third of COVID-19 cases in Sac County tied to church gatherings, officials say</i> , KCRA (Apr. 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XICpPu	23
John D. Inazu, <i>The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> , 84 TULANE L. REV. 565 (2010).....	19
Rong-Gong Lin II, et al., <i>Social distancing may have helped California slow the virus and avoid New York’s fate</i> , L.A. TIMES (Mar. 31, 2020), https://lat.ms/2VSbYih	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
CHRISTI A. GRIMM, U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., HOSPITAL EXPERIENCES RESPONDING TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC (Apr. 2020), https://bit.ly/2VTEMIm	14
Bailey Loosemore & Mandy McLaren, <i>Kentucky county ‘hit really, really hard’ by church revival that spread deadly COVID-19</i> , LOUISVILLE COURIER JOURNAL (updated Apr. 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XkKCnd	24
<i>N.J. coronavirus deaths rise to 11,770 with 161,545 total cases. Another 708 new positive test[s] confirmed.</i> , NJ.COM (June 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XXWryx	1
Philip Oltermann, et al., <i>The cluster effect: how social gatherings were rocket fuel for coronavirus</i> , GUARDIAN (Apr. 9, 2020), https://bit.ly/369Sb2B	10
Richard Read, <i>A choir decided to go ahead with rehearsal; Now dozens of members have COVID-19 and two are dead</i> , L.A. TIMES (Mar. 29, 2020), https://lat.ms/2yiLbU6	24
Joe Severino, <i>COVID-19 tore through a black Baptist church community in WV; Nobody said a word about it</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE-MAIL (May 2, 2020), https://bit.ly/2WxQyae	24
<i>The State of Our State’s Coronavirus Fight</i> , SEATTLE TIMES (Apr. 12, 2020), https://bit.ly/2KtMqTq	2
